



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MERCK & CO., INC,

Plaintiff Below-
Appellant,

v.

BAYER AG,

Defendant Below-
Appellee.

No. 150, 2023

Case Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2021-0838-NAC

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Jeffrey B. Wall
Judson O. Littleton
Daniel J. Richardson
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Kyle H. Lachmund (#6842)
Kevin M. Kidwell (#6988)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dustin F. Guzior
Y. Carson Zhou
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Appellee Bayer AG

Dated: July 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Factual Background.....	9
1. Article II Of The Purchase Agreement.....	9
2. Article X Of The Purchase Agreement.....	10
3. The Assumption Agreement	11
4. The Parties’ Course Of Dealing And This Dispute	12
B. Procedural History.....	14
1. Merck’s Amended Complaint.....	14
2. The Court of Chancery’s Decision	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. MERCK IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PRE-CLOSING PRODUCT-LIABILITY CLAIM	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Scope Of Review.....	17
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	17
1. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Held That Merck Has Sole Responsibility For Pre-Closing Product-Liability Claims	18

a.	Section 2.7 makes Merck forever responsible for any pre-closing product-liability claim brought by consumers	19
b.	Sections 10.1 and 10.2 limit Merck’s liability to reimburse Bayer for losses relating to pre-closing product-liability claims.....	22
2.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Rejected Merck’s Contention That Section 10.1 Extinguished Its Obligations Under Section 2.7(d) After Seven Years	25
a.	Merck’s interpretation of Section 10.1 is inconsistent with the text of the Purchase Agreement.....	26
b.	Merck’s interpretation produces commercially unreasonable and even absurd results.....	33
c.	Merck’s extrinsic evidence is legally irrelevant and in any event unhelpful to Merck.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. v. C&H Sugar Co.</i> , 2009 WL 10671790 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	24
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998)	29
<i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017)	29
<i>CBA Collection Servs., Ltd. v. Potter, Crosse & Leonard, P.A.</i> , 687 A.2d 194 (Del. 1996)	34
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	27
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	40, 41
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Medicines Co. & Melinta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7290945 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019).....	33
<i>Glanden v. Quirk</i> , 128 A.3d 994 (Del. 2015)	40
<i>Glob. Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010).....	42
<i>Hawthorne v. S. Bronx Cmty. Corp.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 433 (N.Y. 1991)	27
<i>JFE Steel Corp. v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2021).....	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	33
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	42

<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	33
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	40
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	41
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	17
<i>SeaWorld Entm’t, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 2023 WL 3563047 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	20
Restatement (2d) of Contracts § 202	42
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	30
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	34
